



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 02-03-2022

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).315/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development

Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by : Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury is present..

2. Shri Debraj Kalita, Town Planner, GMDA, authorized by the CEO, GMDA, is present.

- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, GMDA, Guwahati, on 30.12.2019 related to a building permission bearing No. GMDA/BP/32/06012009/28. While he submitted a 1st Appeal on 21.08.2021, he was furnished with informations on 07.10.2021. On not satisfied with the informations provided and pointing out that not all information sought for were provided, Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission on 07.10.2021.
- 4. During today's hearing the appellant Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury specifically pointed out that certain informations has not been provided pertaining to query No. 4 and query No. 8 of his RTI petition. During examination of the informations provided to him on 07.10.2021, it became apparent that he has indeed not been provided all the informations related to query No. 4 and query No. 8.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO/Town Planner, GMDA is directed to furnish the specific informations related to query No. 4 and query No. 8 of the RTI application of 30.12.2019 within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 6. The SPIO/Town Planner may also facilitate inspection of the relevant file related to land related documents as pointed out in query No. 4.
- 7. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 02-03-2022

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).315/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati, Pin Code 781005 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati, Pin Code 781005, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Gaurav Kumar Choudhury, H. No. 5, P.P. Road, Rehabari, Guwahati , Assam, PIN Code 781008, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.